Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Tncome Thcome Fine Education 2010 Fed Vote
50K~
Total Female | Female | Female <$50K ismo 150K s | collrrech | univ+ BLoC | Green | other | N°
BC NB | NS | PEI | NFLD | Male |Female| 18-34  35-54 [ 55+ e ' + vote
Sample Size 1984 284 55 o6 12| 47| oaa 686 737 539 147|754 19| 103 45
Regional sample sizes are unweighted. All other sample sizes, including column totals, are weighted to census data. Cells containing “*%” are statistically zero, though at least one response was received. Blank cells indicate zero responses received. Sample sizes below 100 should be interpreted with caution
AL Ethnic background
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 90K | 4100k s25K.- | SS0K- [S100K-1 g g No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 35-44 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ | <$50K | <6100 <$25K <$100 | <$150 <=Hs | ColliTech | Univ+ | CPC | Lib | NDP |BLOC | Green | Other
BC | AB [SKMB| SK | MB | ON [ QC [ ATL | NB | NS [ PEI | NFLD | Male |Female| 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ | o*0 | 00 | 'C2% | RS R | NS PO 1824 | 25-34 K + <850k [ = p + vote
Canadian 6%| _ 3%| _a%| _O%| 10%| 8% 79| 79| _O%| _3%| _ 4%| 21%| 23%| 6% T9| _ 6%| _8%| 6%| 5%| 7% 6% 7%, 8%| _ 5%|  5%| 76| _ O%| 79| 79| _ 4%| 79| _5%| _6%| 10%| _5%| 5% 6%| 5%| 8% To| _A%| _ 6%| 79| _ 6%| _ 9%| 5% 5%| 7%
White (Caucasian) from
UK/Francelelsewherein | 83%| 74%| 84%| o919 93%| 89%| 81%| B879%| 39| 98| o6%| 81%| B82%| B83%| 84%| 73%| 83%| o2%| 75%| 83%| B80w| 72%| 82%| 9as| eow| 75%| 81%| 85| 9206 20| 81%| 84%| 86| 75%| 86v| 84%| 88%| B86%| 83% 88%| B80%| 86| B83%| 88%| 95%| 93%| B85%| 68%
Eurone
B‘i:c‘;:e/{‘?‘nhh . 36| 1% 2% 3% 3w| 1% 2% 2% 3%| sw| 2%| 19| 5| 19| 19| 4% 3%|  a%| s%| 4| 29| 3| %) 1%| 49| 3| 1% %l 2%| 3| 1% 4% 26| 1% 1%| 3% 3% 19% 9%
South Asian (e.g.
Indian/Pakistani/Sti 3% 3| 2% 1% 26| 6% 1% 3%| 2| s%| 3| 1| a%| s%| 2% 6% 1% 16| 7| 4| 3%| 3| 2| 19| a%| 3%| 3| 7| 10| 3| 3| 4| 2% 206 5| 2%| 4%| 4% 5%
Lankan)
PLC LTI so| 16%| 4%| 4| sw| aw| sw| 20| 1% 2| s osw| 7| 76| 2| 7s|  ew| av| ew| mw| 10| 119 | ov| 5| aw| 1| s| e 6| 2| 6| e aw| ew| 2%, so| 10%| 4| 76| 6% % %
Filibino 6] | 1% % 6] 16| %[ % 2% 19| 1% 2%] % 2% %] 29%) %) 3% 1% 1% 6] 9| %] 1%| 19| | % 1% By I ) 1% %] __2%)
SIS 96| 3% 3% 19% 19% 19| 2| s 19| 29| 19| 19| 3% %) 19| 3| 2% 19| 19| 1%| | %] 2% 19| 96 2% 2| 1% 16w 2| % 3% 2%
Korean. Jananese)
Southeast Asian
(Malaysian, Singaporean| ~ 1%|  2%[  1%| % 19 %) 19 19| 19| %) | 1% 1% 1% 1% ol 1% 1| 1%| | v ol 1%| 1% ol 1% 1%| 1% % 16 1% 1% 6| 1% 1% 1%
etc)
Middle Eastern/West
Asian (eg. Arab, Iranian, | 19| 19|  %| 29| 36| 19| 20| o] 19| 2% 19% 19| 2| 1%| %] 2| 19 2% 19% | 4| 1% 2% | 2% 19| 19| 20| 1%[ 19| o) 19% oo 1| | 2m| 1% 19%
Afahani)
Latin American (e.g
Mexico, Central/South 16| 26| 2%| 29| %) 20| 1| 1% 1% 1| 2| 19| 2%| 3| 19| | 3% 96| o) 4% 2% | a%| 3| 1o 19| el 96| 26| 10| 19| 3| 1%| 1%| 2| 19| 2% 16| 19| 1%|  1%| 1% 1% 2%
America) | I I I N B |
Other (Specifv): 2%6] 26| 3%| 1%] 2% 16| 26| 2%| 2%| 2% 2% 2%| 2% 2% 1% 2% 29%) 2%|  1%| 1%| 2| 19| 2%| 1%| 2%| 26| 29| 1%| 3%| 1%| 2% 1%| 1%| 2% 16| 26| 19| 1%| 1%| 3%| 2% 3%| 3%
Prefer not to say 29| 206] 3| 3%| 1%| %] 29| 20 1% 16 76| 2| 29| 26| 4% 6] 2] 1% 3%) 3%| 19| 3%| 4| 26| 29| 19| %] 16| 206| 19| 19| 19| 26| 20| 9| 2% 206] 2o6[ 2| 19| 1% 16]  as[ a%

B1. Please indicate your own personal feelings towards Canadians who are: South Asian (sometimes referred to as Indian or East Indian).

Sample Size 918 129] 92 136] 63 73] 256]  214] 99] 26] 47] 4] 22 435 254] 121]149] 166 182 90 164] 166 150 134] 214 257 273|283 111] 143 273] 72 362 -297 260
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
o 890K [ 4100k sa5K.- | SS0K- [S100K-11g, o o
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 35-44 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ [<$50K | <8100 <$25K <$100 | <$150 <=Hs | ColliTech | Univ+| CPC | Lib | NDP |BLOC | Green | Other
BC [ AB [SkMB| Sk | MB | ON | QC | ATL [ NB [ NS | PEI |NFLD | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 [ 55+ | o0 | 80 | 28 | TENOS | TERE R FCRT e + <850k [ = i + vote
Feel verv warm towards | 43%| _41%| _43%| _41%]| _37%| 44% 57%| 54%| 54%| 55%| 66%| 39%| _ A47%| 49%| 48%| 35%| 42%| 45%| 32%| _ 56%| _ 50%| 8% 76%| _40%| 389 33%| 43%| 410| 44%| 4B%6| 38%| A410%| 44%| 469%| _44%) 40%| _46%| _30%| _479%| _63%| 27%| 30%| _43%| _49%
More warm than cold 2% |4 42%| 51%| 58%| 4% 31%| 29%| 34%| 24%| 31%| 46%| 42%| 37%| 39%| 54%| 42%| 38%| 55%| 33%| 40%| 52%) 43%| 34%| 51| 65%| 45%| 46%| 43%| 41| 49%| 46%| 40%| 46%| 40%) 29%| _23%| _49%| a5%| 33%| 60%| 45%| 40%| 36%
More cold than warm 12%| 1. 1a% | 8%| _4%| 12% 12%| 16%| 12%| 21%| _ 4%| 14%| 10%| 13%| 13%| 10%| 15%| 16%| 11%| 12%) 9% 10%) 10%| _15%| 119| 10%| 119%| 12%| 11%| 119 11%| 12%| 15%| 79| 14%) 11%| 10%| 18%| o%| _ 3%| 11%| 1206] 17%| 1a%
Feel verv cold towards 1% 1% 1% %[ 1%| 1% 1%| 1| 1%| 2% 1% % %[ 2% 2% 1] 1% 1% 2% 1] 1%| 2%| 1% | 1% 1% 2% 4% 1%
Tonzbox 87%| 8 85%| 92%| 96%| 88% B8%| B4%| 8B%| 79%| O6%| B5%| _ 89%| B6Y| B6%| B9%| B3%| B83%| B7%| _ 88%| _ 00%| _ 00%) B0%| _83%| 89%| B9%| 88%| 87%| B7%| 89%| B87%| 87%| 84%| 01%| 84%) B0%| B9%| B1%| O1%| 07%| B7%| B4%| B83%| 85%
13%] 1 15%| 8% 4| 12% 12%| 1696 1206| 2196] 4%| 15%| 1106| 14%| 14%| 11%| 179| 17%| 13%| 12%6]  10%| 10% 11%] 179%| 1196] 11%[ 1296 13%| 13%| 1196] 13%| 13%| 16%|  0%| 16%) 119%6] 1196|100 ov| 3%| 13%| 16%| 17%| 15%

B1. Please indicate your own personal feelings towards Canadians who are: Chinese or other East Asian

Sample Size S| 23] o1 138 4] 74| s3] 2is| o7 24| a3] 7] 23] aai] avol s3] 306 3% [ 130] _156] __185] _ 90] 204 264] __113] _ 141] 265] 242 1is] 2] ae] 1o 1a7]
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 890K [ 6100k s25k.- [ SS0K- [S100K-1 g, o No
sc | a8 |sms| sc | ms | on | qc | AL | N8 | NS | Pl |NFLD | Male |Female| 18:34 | assa | sse | MUC | Mae | Male |Femae| Femaie FemAe | 1g o | o | 9544 | 4554 5564 65r | <850K %00 29K | ok | <100 <8150/ T <=Hs | Colrrech | Univ Green | Other | \ore

Feel verv warm towards | 47%| _44%]| 47%| 51%]| 49%| 52%| 50%| 44%| 53%| 66%| 53%| 20%| 45%]| 44% 49%| 46%| 39%|  55%|  5106|  47%| 589%| 40U6| 46%| 51%| 45%| 42%

a6%| 22%| 54%)

More warm than cold 41%|  a0%| 39%|  37%| 43%| 32%| 41%| 45%| 38%| 30%| 42%| 35%| 42%| 43% 36%| 45%| 47%|  35%|  40%|  42%| 26%| 41%| 47%| 38%| 44%| 45%] 37%| __46%| 37%| 44%| 39%) 43%| _42% 39%| _54%| 35%)
More cold than warm 10%| 13%| 14%| 10%|  5%| 14%| 8%| 12%| 9%| 3%|  5%| 37%| 13%| 11% 13%| %[ 14%) 9%| 9%| 10%| 14%| 9% 7%| 9%| 11%| 12% o%| 12%|  8%| 14%| 13% 10%| 6% 15%| 13%| 10%)
Feel very cold towards 1% 3% 2% 3%| 1%[ 1%] "% 1%| 2% 1%| %] 1% 2%| 1% 1% 2% 2% k| 1%| 3%| 1% % 2% 119 1%
Top2box 89%| 84%| B6%| 88%| 02%| 84%| 91%| 88%| O91%| 07%| 95%| 63%| 87%| 87% 85%| 92%| 86%|  91%|  O1%| _ 89%| 84%| 90%| 93%| 00%| 89%| 86%) 00%| _88%| 10| 83%| 86%) 89%| 92% 85%| 76%| 89%)

19| 16%| 14%| 12%|  8%| 16%| _ O%| 12|  O%|  3%|  5%| 37%| 13%| 13% 15%] %[ 14%) 9%| o%|  1106] 16%]| 10%| 79| 10%| 110 14% 100%| 12%] ov| 17%| 14% 119%] 8% 159%]  24%| 11%)

B1. Please indicate your own personal feelings towards Canadians who are: Black.

Sample Size 523 _129] o] 136 64| 72| 2se| 213] Too] 3] a7] 8] 10] 430] _ 48a] _ 249] 323] 351 T6o]  131] _ 171] 182 B4 166] 174l 1as] 160] 1o1]
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot S90K- | 5100k sa5K- | S90K |S100K-| g No
- e || e || o || we || s || o= ||emm | v (lmemm|| e | asea| = lb'::l; 3»:; bg:lf F;:T\:Le F:g:f Feszf\e 1824 | 25.34 | 3544 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ | <850K <$i00 | <825 | Zgoox <$:oo <$:50 S | <=Hs [ colrech | univ+ BLOC | Green | Other | &

Feel verv warm towards | 55%| 53%

55%| 54%| 58%| 61%| 52%| A46%| 66%| 49%|  60%]| 58%| 56%| 51%| 52%| 52%| 44%|  64%| _ 59%)

29%]| _56%| 52%| 57%| 60%| 53%| 52%| 58%| 55%| 55%) 58%| 51% 49%]| _56%| 371%] _52%

More warm than cold 37%| 43%

34%| 39%| 38%| 35%| 48%| 22%| 34%| 40%|  35%| 31%| 37%| 42%| 36%| 38%| 46%|  27%|  37%)

45%| _36%| 40%| 36%| 29%| 41%| 40%| 36%| 34%| 34%) 37%| _42% 35%| 420 | 46%| 36%)
More cold than warm 7% 4% %[ 7%| 2% 32%) 9%| 6%| 10%| 6%| 7| 11%| 8% 9% 9%| 4%) 6%|  7%| _6%| 8%| 10%| 5%| 6%| 6% 11%| 9% 6% 6% 15%|  2%| 13%| 11%)
Feel very cold towards 1% 1% 1% %] 1%[ 4% 2%| 1% 1%| 1%| 1% 3%| 1% 1%| 2% 1% 2% 1% 1% 2% %] 1%
Ton2box 92%| 96% 89%| 93%| 06%| 96%| 100%| 68%| 100%| 89%| 94%| 89%| 93%| 93%| 88%| 90%| 89%| o1%|  96%) 94%| _92%| 92%| 92%| 00%| 94%| 02%| 94%| 89%| 89% 94%| _92% 83%| 98%| 83%| 88%)

8% 4% 11%| %[ 4% 4% 32%) 11%) 6%| 11%[ 79| 76| 12%| 10%| 11% 9%| 4%) 6%| 8%| 8%| 8%| 10%| 6%| 8%| 6%| 11%| 11% 6% 8% 17%|  2%[ 170 12%




B1. Please indicate your own personal feelings towards Canadians who are: Muslim

Sample Size S2a]__130]__97] 73] 254 214] 5] 1o] a43] _asi]_ 248 346 200] 285 263 9]
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot $90K- | 5100k sa5K- | S90K |S100K-| g g No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 | 5564 [ 65+ [ <850K [ <100 <$25K <$100 | <$150 <=HS | ColliTech | Univ+ NDP | BLOC [ Green | Other
BC | AB Qc | ATL | NB | NS | PEI | NFLD | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 | ss+ | R | S0 | L TEDE) TGS e | 1824 | 2534 3 + <ssok | < 4 + vote
Feel verv warm towards | 34%] 31%| 36% 24%| _40%| 37%| 35%| 61%| 50%| 26%| 41%| 45%| 34%| 26%| 36%| 26%| 20%| 53%|  42%| 31%| 51%| 420%| 38%| 30%| 20%| 23%| 36%| 28%| 37%| 41%, 2 1% 35%| _36% 53%| 15%| 28%| 24%| 36%
More warm than cold 41%| 51%] 38% 30%| 30%| 389%| 48%| 30%| 24%| 43%| 30%| 40%| 429 a1%| 4a%| 48%| 38%| 36%|  36%| 44%) 37%) 30%) 40%|_43% 37| _34%| 4B%| 40%| 42%
More cold than warm 19%| 13%| 18% 20%| 11%] %[ 11% 16%| 21%| 16%| 10%| 20%| 23%| 13%| 21%| 26%|  7%|  19%| 20%) 16%) 20% 19%| 17% 9% _a4%| 23%| 18%| 16%)
Feel verv cold towards 6% 4% 9% 8% 10%| 16%| 6% 10%| 10%|  3%| 5%| _ 3%| 10%| 8%| %] 16%| 3% 2% 5%) 5% 6 6%) 6% 5% 6] | 2% 1% 6%
To2box 75%| _83%| 74% 62%| 79%| 75%| 83%| 100%| 74%| 69%| 80%| 85%| 76%| 67%| 79%| 74%| 58%| 90%| 79%| 75| 85%| 84%| 77%| 76%| 66%| 68%| 76%| 70%| 77%| 79%) 73% 75%| _79% 90%| _49%| 75%| 64%| 78%
25%| 179 26% 38%] 2196] 2506 17% 26%| 319 20%| 15%| 249| 33%| 2196| 26%| 42%| 1006  2106| 2596| 15%| 16%| 23%| 24%| 34%| 3206 24%| 30%| 23%| 21%] 27% 9 25%] 21% 10%| 519 2506 3696] 22%
B4. [Strongly Agree/ Agree] Agreement with statements
Sample Size 1984 284] 55] 96] 12] 42 944] 383[ 192] 147 754] 633 596 578] 553 267] 119] 103] 45]
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 90K | 4100k sa5K.- | SS0K- [S100K-1 g o No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 | 5564 [ 65+ [ <s50K [ <100 <$25K <$100 | <$150 <=Hs | ColliTech | Univ+ | CPC | Lib | NDP |BLOC | Green | Other
BC | AB [SKMB| SK | MB | ON [ QC [ ATL | NB | NS [ PEI | NFLD | Male |Female| 18-34 | 3554 | 55+ | "0 | S50 | 'C2% | RS F| NS PO 1824 | 25-34 ' + <850k | % < + vote
The fact that our
population includes
:";"'ge‘:‘::‘;;‘"’"‘ 85%| 90%| B85%| B0%| 81%| 78%| 86%| B83%| 87| 83%| 88| o1%| B88%| B2%| 80%| 86| 88%| 83%| B80%| B86%| 79%| 91%| oow| 86%| 87| 85%| 88%| 87| 82| 83%| 83%| 8796| B88%| 79%| s6v| 87%| 86%| 92| 82% 86%| 90%| 76| 95%| 95%| 7e%| B89%| 47| 86%
backgrounds makes
Ganada a hetter country
If Thad my choice, I'd
;ae“';’b";"r: ’m‘; ::’:r’“y 18%| 14%| 25%| 19%| 219%| 17%| 179| 109%| 15%| 16%| 13%| 219| 159| 22| 1496| 18%| 17%| 19%| 219%| 2296| 23%| 16%| 12%| 15%| 20%| 18%| 189%| 15%| 16%| 21%| 19%| 10%| 169%| 23%| 16%| 19%| 169%| 14%| 20% 17%| 16%| 279 119%| 79| 27%| 120 32| 9%
own colaur
Toften hear racist
;:’::;:50""”““8":';:; @ 31%| 34%| 2796| 35%| 39%| 33%| 31%| 30| 30%| 319%| 28%| 35%| 30| 29%| 32| 41%| 319%| 22%| 37%| 209%| 2296 4a4%| 33| 229| 4ad%e| 40%| 32| 30| 220| 23%| 37%| 20%| 2796| 3a%| 30%| 20%| 30%| 25%| 3a% 30%| 28%| 23%| 329%| 40%| 27%| 33%| 1d%| 36%
my family | I I B I I | (1 1 |1 1 | I ]
Canada s a racist 30%| 40%| 33%| 42%| 44%| 40%| 36%| 24%| 36%| 35%| 30%| 39%| 30%| 27%| 40%| a44%| 33%| 26%| 33%| 28%| 219%| 54%|  39%| 30%| 47%| 43%| 35%| 3296 24%| 27%| 38%| 33%| 319| 40%| 38%| 33%| 33%| 30%| 32% 33%| 37| 18%| 389%| 5o%| 13%| 54%| 12%| 40%)
Ifeel a strong sense of
CC‘;';:::S""“;"‘:;“‘:‘";’Y 76%| 75%| 78%| 77| 77%| 77%| 779| 72| 819%| 8a%| 78%| B80%| 83%| 75%| 78%| 67| 75%| 83%| 64%| 74%| 83%| 71%|  76%| 8a%| 679%| 67%| 74%| 76%| 80%| esv| 70%| 78| Bl%| 68%| 71%| 78%| B80%| 78%| 73% 77%| 78%| 78%| 83%| 72%| 67%| 66%| 779| 70%
'a:‘ezh‘l‘:izf“;’z:‘::d:s 20| 219%| 23%| 219| 23%| 10%| 190%| 249| 15%| 119%| 12%| 30%| 2196| 25%| 1796| 20%| 220| 19%| 26%| 2796| 22| 16%| 19%| 16%| 22%| 20%| 229| 23%| 219| 18%| 23%| 219%| 169%| 25%| 21%| 21%| 10%| 13%| 24% 20%| 1796| 25%| 119%| 14%| 41%| 18%| 179| 29%
B4. [Disagree/ strongly disagree] Agreement with statements.
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 890K [ 6100k s25K.- [ SS0K- [S100K-1 g, o No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 | 5564 [ 65+ [ <s50K [ <8100 <825K <$100 | <$150 <=Hs | ColliTech | Univ+| CPC | Lib | NDP |BLOC | Green | Other
BC | AB [skmB| sk | MB | ON | Qc | ATL | NB | NS | PEI [NFLD| Male |Female| 1834 | 3564 [ S5+ | jo%c | o0 | 02 NS TENES ) FORTE 1824 | 2534 e + <850k [ < + vote
The fact that our
population includes
;:’g;’:g:a"”’"‘ 15%| 10%| 15%| 20%| 19%| 22%| 149%| 1796| 13%| 17%| 12%| 99| 12| 18%| 1196| 14%| 12%| 17%| 20%| 14%| 21% 9%| 10%| 14%| 13%| 1596| 1206 13%| 18%| 179| 1796| 13%| 120| 21%| 14%| 13%| 14%| 8%| 18% 14%| 10%| 249%| 5%| 5%| 24%| 11%| 53%| 14%
backgrounds makes
Ganada a hetter eauntry
If Ihad my choice, I'd
:‘a;gi’b’;"r: ’Leh)‘; ::’:r’n 82%| 86%| 75%| B81%| 7o%| 83| 83%| 81| 85%| 84%| 87%| 79%| 85| 78%| 86| B82%| 83%| 81%| 79%| 78%| 7796| sa%| sew| 5| sow| 82%| 8296| 85| 8a%| 7ow| 81%| 81%| B8a%| 779| 8a%| 81%| 84%| 86%| 80% 83%| 849%| 73%| 89%| o3| 73| 88%| 68%| 81%
y
own colour.
Toften hear racist
;;’e“:‘;:su"'f'n"e":';;: - 60%| 66%| 73%| 65%| 61%| 67%| 69%| 70%| 70%| 69%| 72%| 65%| 70%| 719%| 689%| 59| 69%| 78%| 63%| 71%| 78%| S6%| 67%| 78%| s6%| 60%| 68%| 70%| 78%| 779| 63%| 71%| 73%| 66%| 61%| 71%| 70%| 75%| 66% 70%| 72%| 77| 68%| 60%| 73%| 67%| 86%| 64%
my family I — I E—
Canada is a racist 66%| 60%| 679%| 58%| 56%| 60%| 64%| 76%| 64%| 65%| 61%| 61%| 70%| 73%| 60%| 56%| 67%| 74%| 67%| 72%| 79%| 46%|  61%| 70%| 53%| 57%| 65%| 68%| 76%| 73%| 62%| 67%| 69%| 60%| 62%| 67%| 67%| 70%| 68% 67%| 63%| B2%| 62%| 45%| 87%| 46%| 88%| 60%)
Ifeel a strong sense of
CC‘;';:?:,:’S""“;"‘:;”‘:‘";’Y 2a%| 25%| 22| 23%| 23%| 23%| 23%| 28| 19%| 16%| 22%| 20%| 1796| 25%| 229 33%| 25%| 179%| 36%| 26%| 1796| 20%| 24%| 16%| 33%| 33%| 26%| 24| 20%| 15%| 30%| 22%| 199%| 3206\ 29%| 22%| 20%| 22%| 27% 23%| 22| 22| 17%| 28%| 33%| 34%| 23%| 30%
'a'nezu“:;'e:""“'z:‘f:d:s 79%| 79%| 77%| 79%| 77%| 81%| 81%| 76%| 85%| 89%| 88%| 61| 79%| 75%| 83| 80w| 78%| 81%| 7a%| 73%| 78%| Bav| 81| 84| 78%| s0%| 78%| 77%6| 7ow| 8206| 779| 79%| Bave| 75| 799%| 79%| 819%| 879%| 76%] 80%| 83%| 75%| 89%| 86%| 59%| 82%| 83| 71%)
B4. Agreement- The fact that our population includes many people from different racial backgrounds makes Canada a better country.
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot S90K- | 5100k sask. | SO0K- [8100K-1 g, o No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female <850K | <810 <825K <$100 | <$150 <=HS [ ColliTech | Univ+ [ CPC | Lib | NDP | BLOC | Green | Other
BC | AB [SkMB| sk | MB | ON | QC | ATL [ NB [ NS | PEI |NFLD | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 [ 55+ | o0 | S8 | 28 | TS TENEE CRL | 18-24 7 + <ssok | <5 3 + vote
Stronalv Aaree A6%| 47%| 40%| 39%| 34%| 43% % T1%| 45%| 40%| 51%| 520%| 45%| 41%%| 45%| 43%| 34%) 26%| _54% 43%| _44%| 50%| 40%| _43%| _4a%| _49% 75%| _56%| _28%| 62%| 6a%| _27%| 50%| 24%| 44%
Aaree 20%| _23%| _44%| _a1%| a8%| 35% 80%| 43%| 4296] 38%| 34%| 429%| 42%| 35%| 43%| a5%] 38%| _33%) 41%| _43%| 38%| 37| a4%| 43%| 37%) 21%| 34%| 48%| 33%| 3196 49%| 39%| 23%| 42%
Disaaree T1%[ 7% 11%| 17%| 14%| 20%) 2% 14%|  o%| 11%| 9%| 13%| 16%| 11%| 16% 11%] 0% 13%|_10%| 10%| 15%| 120 109 10%|  B%| 10%|  4%|  4%| 20%| 9% 33%| 11%)
Stronaly Disaaree 3%| 3% a%| 3%| 5%| 2% 9%) a%| __3%| 3%| 3| %] 5w| 3% a% 3% 3%) a%| _ 2%] 2% 7| 2%| 2% 2% 2% 5%| _1%| 1%| _a%| _2%| 20%| 3%
Net: Aree 85%| 00%| 85%| 80%| 81%| 78%) 91%| 88%| 82%| 89%| 86%| 88%| B3%| B0%| 86%| 79%) 86%| 87%) 83%| 87%| 88%| 79%| 86%| B87%| 86% B6%| 00%| 76%| 05%| 05%| 76%| 89%| 47%| 86%)
Net: Disagree 150 10%| 15%] 20%] 10%| 22% 90| 1206[ 18%[ 1196] 14%| 129 17%] 20%] 14%| 21% 14%] 13%) 1796] 13%| 129 210] 14%| 13%| 14% 14% [ 10%[ 24%[ 5% 5% 24%| 11%| 53%| 14%)




B4. Agreement- If I had my choice, I'd rather have next door neighbours who are my own colour.

Region Gender Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total SS0K- [ e 25K | 50K~ | $100K-
BC 2B |skmB| sk MB OoN NFLD | Male | Female Male [ Female | Female 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 <$50K | <$100 <350} <$100 | <$150 ColliTech NDP [ BLOC | Green
55+ 18-34 5- K K K
Stronalv Aaree 3% 3% 4% 3% 4% 2% 3% 4% 4% 3%) 4% 2% 3%) % | 4%)| 3 2% 4%)| 5% 3%) 2% 4%)| 3% 2%)| 2% 1% 1%
Aaree T5%| 12%| 21%| 16%| 17%| 15%| 1 18%| Tov%| 14 9%| T2%|_14% 4% 15% &
Disaaree 45% 51% 45% 14 49% 40% 44 42% 46% 54% 37 44% 47% 47% % | % | 46% 46% 49% 42%
Stronaly Disaaree 37%| 35%| s0%[ 37 23%] 3 43%|_31%) 23%[ 47 44%| 38%| 36%| 26%| 38%| 35%| 38% 38%| 35%| 38%) 37% 21%]_51%
Net: Aaree 18% 14% 25% 9 21% 17% 1 15% 22% 23% 16 12% 15% 16% 21% 19% 19% 16% 16% 19% 16% 17% 11% 7%
Net: Disaaree 82% 86% 75% 1 79% 83% 83 85% 78% 7% 84 88% 85% 84% 79% 81% 81% 84% 84% 81% 84% 83% 89% 93%
B4. Agreement- | often hear racist remarks from close friends or members of my family
Region Gender Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
ol 50K [ oo 25 | $90K- | SLOOK-
sc | s |scms| sk | we | on —— Male | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 | 5564 <850K | <s100 | > ¥ Zssok | <8100 | <s150 CollfTech NDP | BLOC | Green
s5+ | 18-34 | 35- K K K
Stronalv Aaree 59|  A%|  5%| 6%|  8%| 4% 6% 3% 1% 6% 3% 76| 4% 7%, 6% 6% 0% 4 79
Aaree 25% 29% 23% 29% 31% 28% 25% 19% 34% 27% 19% 32% 26% 24% 24% 26% 31% 249
Disaaree 45%| _a5%| _a1%| _aa%| _a7%| _41%| 45% 53%| 38%| 45%) 53%) 40%|_49%| _48%) 48% 49%| _aa%| 51"
Stronalv Disaaree 24% 22% 32% 21% 14% 26% 24% 24% 18% 22% 25% 21% 22% 22% 22% 19% 16% 219 2!
Net: Aaree 31%| 34%| 27%| 35%| 30%| 33%| 31%) 22%| _a4%| _ 33%| 22%| 239 39%| _29%| _30%) 30% 32%| 0% 27
Net: Disagree 60%| 66%| 73%| 65%| 61%] 67%| 69%) 78%|  S6%|  67%) 78% [ 77%| 63%| 71%| 73% 619 719 70%) 70% 68%[ 60%| 73%
B4. Agreement- Canada is a racist country
Region Gender Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
ol 50K oo 925K | $50K- | SLOOK-
Male [ Female [ Female 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 <$50K | <$10 <$100 | <$150 Coll/Tech NDP [ BLOC | Green
BC AB | SK/MB| SK MB ON Male |Female 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 K + <$50K K K
Stronalv Aaree 5% 6% 3% 8% 9% 7% 5% 3% 1% 9% 6% 5% 1% 9% A A 10% 4%)| 5%) 5% 14% 2% 5%)
Aaree 29% 34% 30% 34% 35% 33% 31% 27% 20% 45% 33% 27% 22% 30% 29% 27% 28% 29% 29% 34% 41% 11%
Disaaree 43% 43% 36% 38% 39% 37% 41%) 41%) 49%) 31% 44%) 43% 47% 44% 46% 41% 44% 46% 40% 6"
Stronalv Disaaree 23% 17% 31% 20% 17% 23% 23% 29% 30% 15% 18% 25% 30% 18% 21% 28% 19%) 21% 27%
Net: Aaree 34% 40% 33% 42% 44%) 40%) 36% 30% 21% 54% 39% 32% 24% 38% 33% 31% 38% 33% 33% 38% 55% 13%
Net: Disaaree 66% 60% 67% 58% 56% 60% 54% 70% 79% 46%) 61% 68% 76% 62% 67% 69% 62% 67% 67% 67% 62% 45% 87% 46% 60%)|
B4. Agreement- | feel a strong sense of connection with other Canadians living in my community
Region Gender Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
o 0K | s100k
BC A8 |skmB| sk MB. OoN Male | Female Male | Female | Female 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 <$50K | <$10( o ColliTech NDP [ BLOC | Green
55+ 18-34 | 35-54 K
Stronalv Aaree 20% 17% 22% 21% 25% 21%) 22% 19% 22% 19% 19% 19% 20% 21% 19% 26% 21% 13% 12%
Aaree 56% 58% 56% 56% 61% 55% 61% 52% 57% 51% 59% 60% 58% 57% 50% 54% 53%
Disaaree 21% 21% 18% 20% 17% 22% 15% 25% 20% 25% 19% 18% 19% 15% 24% 30% 32%
Stronalv Disaaree 3% 4% 4% 3% 3% 2% 4% 4% 5% 2% 1%) 4% 2% 4% 3%
Net: Aaree 76% 75% 78% 7% 83% 75% 78% 83% 71% 6%)| 74% 76% 80% 70% 78% 81% 7% 6| 83% 2% 67% 66%
Net: Disagree 24% 25% 22% 23% 17%) 25% 17% 29% 24% 26% 24% 20% 30% 2 19% 23% 17% 28% 33% 34%
B4. Agreement- | feel like I'm treated as an outsider in Canada
Region Gender Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
Total
ol 50K oo 25K | $30K- | SLOOK-
Male | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 <850K | <s100 <$100 | <$150 Coll/Tech NDP | BLOC | Green
BC AB | SK/MB| SK MB ON Male |Female 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 K K K K
Stronalv Aaree 70| 5%| B%| 6% 6% 6% 6% 8% 5% 4% 8%  6%| 5% 6% 6% 7%, 6% %] 2%| 20%
Aaree 14% 16% 15% 15% 17% 13% 12% 14% 10% 14% 15% 15% 12% % | 15% 12% % | 14% 8% 12% 21% 13%
Disaaree 30% | 44%| 40%| 419 41%| 42%| 38%) 40%| __24%| __43%) 30% | 41%| 37%) 38% | 41%| 33%) 38% 20%|_38%| _26%| _33%
Stronalv Disaaree 40% 35% 37% 38% 36% 39% 43% 38% 40% 38% 38% 38% 46% 41% 38% 48% 42% 49% A7% 33% 49%
Net: Aaree 21%|  21%| 23%| 21%| 23%| 19%| 19%) 22%| _16%| 10%) 23% | 21%| 16%) 21% | 21%| _19%) 20% 11| 14%| 41%| 18%
Net: Disagree 79% [ 79%| 779 79%| 77%| 81%| 81% 78% | 8a%[  81%) 779 79%| 84%| 79%| 79%[ 81% 80% 89%| 86| 50%| 8%
B5. In all honesty, do you think that all races are equal in terms of their natural characteristics, or do you think that some races are naturally superior to others?
Region Gender Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
L] $50K- $100K 25K- $50K- | $100K-
Male [ Female | Female 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 <$50K | <$100 <$100 | <$150 ColliTech NDP [ BLOC | Green
BC | AB |skms| sk | mB | ON Male | Female e K + K| = f
All races are equal 87% 87% 89% 86% 86% 86% 86% 92% 87%) 85% 87%) 89% 90% 89% 89% 86% 89% 88% 88% 90% 96% 91% 91% 3%|
::’h’;f:’e SEREET T 12%|  129%| 119| 14%| 14%| 14%| 14% 8%| 13% 15%| 12%|  11% 10%| 11%| 11%) 14%| 11%| 12% 12% 10% 3% 9% %)




E1. [Asking someone who is not white "Where were you born?"] Here’s some different things you might overhear someone say or do in public. What is your own reaction?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot $90K- | 5100k sa5K- | S90K |S100K- g g o
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 | 5564 [ 65+ [ <850K [ <8100 <$25K <$100 | <$150 <=HS [ CollfTech | Univ+ [ CPC | Lib | NDP | BLOC | Green | Other
BC | AB [skmB| sk | MB | ON | Qc [ ATL | NB [ NS | PEI [NFLD| Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 S5+ | jo%e | O | T RN TANES ) FORTE) 1824 | 2534 3 + <ssok | <5 4 + vote
Racist T3%| 179 13%| 13%| 13%| 13%| 14%| 8%| 15%| 16%| 15%| O%| 15%| O%| 16%| 20%| 12%| _O%| T3%| _ O%| 6%| 25%|  15%| _ 10%| 10%| 20%| 13%| 11%| _O%| 8%| Ta%| 12%| 14%| 15%| 13%| 1296| 14%| 15%| 10%) TI%| 19%|  6%| 16%| 27%| _ 3%| 22%| 10%| 10%)
Offensive h':;C";: 23%| 23%| 219 27%| 26%| 28%| 27%| 15%| 320 319 3a%| 50%| 249| 18| 28%| 22%| 24%| 24%| 15%| 19%| 20%| 28%| 28%| 28%| 20%| 23%| 23%| 24%| 20%| 27%| 220 23| 24| 21| 2296 23| 26%| 23%| 22%| 25%| 23%| 20%| 32%| 27%| 10%| 16%| 14%| 19%
Could be okav. depends | _39%| _44%| 38%| 36%| 36%| 36%| 36%| 43%| 33%| 30%| 27%| 35%| 47| 42%| 36%| 34%| 40%| 41%| 30%| 43%| 43%| 30%| _ 37%| 39%| 35%| 34%| 40%| 41%| 40%| 41%| 37%| 39%| 40%| 37%| 36%| 30%| 37| 44%| 40% 36%| 40%| 40%| 37%| 30%| 40%| 47%| 28%| 43%)
::V‘":;"i':’;;"“g it 25%| 16%| 28| 24%| 25%| 24%| 22%| 3496| 20| 23%| 24%| 79| 1496| 319%| 209 24%| 24%| 27%| 33%| 28%| 319 17%| 20%| 229%| 26%| 23%| 24%| 249 319%| 23%| 27%| 26%| 22| 27%| 27%| 26%| 24%| 18%| 28% 28%| 189%| 3406| 15%| 14%| 479%| 15%| 48%| 28%
Tonzbox 36%| 40%| 34%| 40%| 39%| 40%| 41%| 23%| 47%| 47%| 49%| 59%| 39%| 279%| aa%| 41%| 36%| 33%| 28%| 28%| 26%| 53%| 43%| 30%| 30%| 43%| 37%| 35%| 28%| 36%| 36%| 35%| 38%| 36%| 35%| 3696| 30%| 38%| 30%] 36%| 42%| 26%| 48%| 54%| 13%| 36%| 23%| 29%)
64%| 60%| 66%| 60%| 61%| 60%| 59%| 77%| 53%| 53%| 51%| 410| 610%| 73%| 56%| 59%| 6a%| 67%| 720| 7206 74%| a7%| 57%| 61%| 61%| 57%| 63%]| 65%| 72%| 64%| 64%| 65%| 620%| 6av| 65%| 65%| 61%| 62% 68%) 64%| 58%| 74%| 52%| 46%| 87%| 62%| 77%| 71%)
1. [Saying "You speak good English” to someone with an accent ] Here’s some different t ight overhear someone say or do in public. What is your own reaction?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 50K | 100k S100K- 5150k No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 4554 | 5564 [ 65+ [ <s50K [ <100 <s25K <$150 <=HS | ColliTech | Univ+ [ cPC | Lib | NDP | BLOC | Green | Other
BC | AB |skmB| sk | MB [ ON [ Qc | ATL | NB | NS [ PEI [NFLD | Male |Female 55+ | jo'u | assa | see | 1894 | 3564 | sop | 1624 3 + ¢ vote
Racist T2%| 179 TA%| 11%| 10%| 12%| 15%| 59| 13%| 16%| 11%| 199%| 12| 8%[ 17%) 8%| 119 O%| 3%| 26%| 14%| 12%| 16% TI%| %] 7%| 1% 1% TI%|__17%| _10% T2%| T6%| _ 7%| 15%| 24% To%| 6%| 11%
OHEERS "‘:;;': 20%| 32%| 30%| 28%| 31%| 26%| 34%| 19%| 36%| 33%| 40%| 3a%| 3206 250 3394 26%| 27%| 27%| 23%| 3s%| asw| 20%| 39% 20%| 25%| 27%| 32%| 36%) 21%|  34%|  30%) 28%| 31%| 25%| 38%| 33| ow| 33| 17%| 20%)
Could be okav. depends | _35%| _35%| 34%| 41%| 38%| 42%| 34%| 34%| 36%| 36%| 32%| 31%| 44%| 36%| 3% 38%| _34%| 34%| 39%| 28%|  35%| 37%| 26% 35%| _36%| _40%| 31% 30%) 41%| _30%| _33%) 36%| 36%| 38%| 33%| 20%| 7% 42%| 30%| 35%)
::V‘":;"i':’;;"“g it 23%| 16%| 2196| 20%| 21%| 20%| 179| 4206| 15%| 15%| 16%| 169%| 1206| 31%| 179 28%| 28%| 30%| 34%| 10%| 17%| 21%| 18% 26%| 30%| 26%| 26% 23% 21%|  20%|  27%) 25%| 1796| 299%| 15%| 14%| 55%| 9% 47| 25%
Ton2box 22%| _29%| 44%| 39%| a1o6| 38%| 49%| 24%| 49%| 49%| 52%| 53%| 44%| 33%| 50% 34%| 38%| 36%| 26%| 61%|  48%| 41%| 56% 39%| 34%| 34%| 43% 47%) 39%| _51%| _40%) 39%| 47| 33%| 52%| 67%| _ O%| 49%| 23%| 39%)
589%| 51%| 56%| 61%| 59%| 62%| 51%| 76%| 51%| 51%| 48%| 47%| 56%| 67%|  50%) 66%| 629 64%| 74%| 30%| 52%| 59%| 44% 61%| 66%| 66%| 57%) 53%) 61% 49%| 60%) 61%| 53%| 6r%| 48%| 43%| 01%| 51%| 77%| 61%)
EA. [Imitatinglimpersonating someone of a different ethnicity] Here’s some different things you might overhear someone say or do in public. What is your own reaction?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 90K [ 4100k sa5K.- | SS0K- [S100K-11g, o No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 35.44 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ [ <$50K | <6100 <825K <$100 | <$150 <=HS [ ColliTech | Univ+ [ cPC | Lib | NDP | BLOC | Green | Other
BC | AB [skmB| Sk | MB | ON | QC | ATL | NB | NS | PEI [NFLD | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | jood | o0 | L2 [FEMOS| TENE S| FOAS K + <850k | % < + vote
Racist 30%| _38%| 28%| 35%| 33%| 36%| 36%| 20| A40%| 3B%| 30%| 46%| A41%| 22%| _ 40%| 40%| 310| 26%| 24%| 24%| 20%| _ 53%| _ 38%| _32% 34%|_28%| 26%| 27%| 30%| 31%| 3av| 3av| 28%] 31| 32| 39%| 2% 30%| 37| 21%| 42%| 46%| _ 4%| 37%| 10%| 3a%)
G '“:‘a:‘;“ 38%| 40%| 44%| 30%| 39%| 39%| 40%| 30%| a20| aave| ads| a7ee| 369 41| 35%| 32%6| 36%| aav| 3896 a0%| ads| 279| 33| a4 32%| 40%| 30%| 48%| 36%| 30%| 39%| 33%6| 38%6| 39%| 3796| 37%6| 30% 30%| 36%| 40%| 30%| 35%| 34%| 46%| 34%| 34%)
Could be okav. deends | _24%| _10%| 23%| 19%| 219%| 18%| 20%| 39%| 12%| 14%| 10% 16%| 28%| 20%| 22%| 26%| 24%| 28%| 28%| 28%| 16%| 25%| 19% 29%| _24%| 26%| 22%| 25%| 25%| 2a%| 23%| 25%| 25%| 27%| 20%| 2% 24%| _23%| 30%| 16%| 15%| 48%| 16%| 39%| 26%)
;“:\:"‘n‘;‘gm"‘;;"“g VI 6%| 39| 4w 7| ew| 79| dss| 119 e%| am| 76| 76| 7| o[ 4w 6| 6wl 6%l 10%| 8% 8% 3% 5%| 4% 5%| 76| 9| 3| ow| s%| 49| 10%| ow| 5%l 4| aw| 7% 76| 4| o%| 29| 3| 14%| 26| 18%| 7%
Tob2box T0%| _78%| 729%| 7a%| 73%| 75%| 76%| 50%| B2%| B2%| B3v| 03%| 77%| 63%| 76%| 72%| 67%| 71%| 62%| 63%| 64%| 81%| _ 71%| 77% 66%| _68%| 65%| 75%| 66%| 70V| 72%| 67%| 66%| 70%| 69%| 76%| 68% 69%| 73%| 61%| B2%| B1%| 36%| 83%| 43%| 67%)
30%| 20%| 28%| 26%| 27%| 25%| 24%| 50%| 18%| 18%| 17%| 79| 23%| 3o6| 24%| 28%| 33%| 29%| 38%| 37%| 36%| 10%|  20%| 23%) 34%| 30%| 35%| 25%| 34%| 30v| 28%| 33%| 34%| 30%| 31%| 24%| 32% 31%| 27%| 30%| 18%| 10%| 62%| 17%| 57%| 33%)
E3. [Top2box summary] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following treats Canadians who are visible minorities?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 0K | s100k sask- | 350K 1100k g g No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 35-44 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ | <$50K | <6100 <$25K <8100 | <3150 <=HS | CollfTech | Univ+ [ CPC | Lib | NDP | BLOC | Green | Other
skme| sk [ mMB | ON | Q¢ | ATL | NB | NS | PEI |NFLD [ Male |Female| 18-34 | 3554 | ss+ | iR | R0 | TS [ TEMTE) FENEE | | 1824 | 2534 ' + <850k | <% K + vote
Police 20% AT9% | 46%| _47%| _37% 29% | 35%| 429 38%| _48%| 41%| A6%| 57%|  22%|  31%|  41%| 24%| 34%| 35%| 42%| 49%| 48% 43%| 31%| 3o%| 42%| 43%| 37%| _a1% 40%| _38%| _G6%| _29%]| _21%| _42%| 1a%| 59%| 32%
:::‘:;“ rts and the legal | g5, 46%| 4o%| a4%| 48% 60%| 40%|  34%| 51%| 63%| 4796| 65%| 73%| 33%6|  38% 53%( 62%| 64%] s5%| 46%| 49%| 52| 55%| 51% 5206| 49%6| 73%| 43%| 32%| 72%| 319 63%| 44%
The health care svstem | 61% 60%| _62%| 58%| 61% 61%| _60%| _55%) 60%| _71%| 61%)| 74%| 78%|  30%|  48%) 64%| __72%| _71%) 66%| 51%| 66%| 63%| 65%| 62% 63%| 50%| B2%| 55%| 30%| 71%| 43%| 79%| 53%)
Banks 63% 66%| 65%| 66%| 59% 62%| _56%| 72%] 61 T1%| _79%| _43%|  52% 66%| _ 73%| _72%) 66%| 55%| 61%| 62%| 66%| 65% 63%| 60%| B2%| 52%| 46%| 77%| 44%| 74%| 58%)
Bublic schools 65% 67%] 68%| 65%| 62% 58%] 579 65%) T6%| B2%|  40%|  53% 66%] 75%| 76%) 69%| 52%| 62% 66%| 68%| 66% 67%| 64%| B2%| 50%| 46%| B7%| 47%| 75%| 5%
3. [Bottom2box summary] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following treats Canadians who are visible minorities?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot S90K- | $100K sa5K- | S90K |S100K-| g No
oc | as |skms| sk | ms | on | oc | At | ne | ns | pEr | NFLD | Male |Femate| 18:54 | 3554 | s | Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female | o o, | o o | 3544 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ | <ssoK | <100 | PP | <s2sk | 00 | <8100 | <8150 | | <=HS | CollTech | Univ+ | CPC | Lib | NDP | BLOC | Green | Other |
1834 [ 3554 [ 55+ [ 1 35-54 | 55+ K K K
Police 32%| 27%| 28%| 27%| 26%| 27%| 36%| 35%| 27%| 23%| 39%| 18%| 14%| 26%| 38%| A47%| 32%| 22%| 36%| 28%| 17% 26%| 50%| 44%| 36%| 28%| 20%| 2a%| 39%| 29%| 30%| 43%| 379 20%| 20%| 35%| 31%) 329%| 35%| 10%| 41%| 56%| 21%| 60%| 14%| 39%)
ZC:;;“ rsandthelegal | 5o, 2006| 2006| 20%| 23%| 23%| 25%| 219 24| 18%| 31%| 26%| 179 16%| 28%| 36%| 28| 129 27| 16%| 9% 15%| 30%| 34%| 24%| 22%| 1a%| 119%| 27%| 210 219| 320| 23| 2196| 22%| 23%| 23%, 23%| 22%| 8%| 26%| 43%| 9w 34%| 11%| 30%)
The health care svstem | 17%| 16%| 15%| 17%| 15%| 18%| 17%| 18%| 13%| 14%| 16%| 11%| 8%| 11%| 22%| 26%| 16%| 10%| 20%| 9%| 5% 13%| 26%| 27%| 17%| 15%| _O%| 10%| 22%| 13%| 15%| 25%| 20%| 13%| 16%| 15%| 16%) T6%| 18%| 4%| 10%| 37%| 10%| 26%| _4%| 20%)
Banks 13%| 129 11%| 14%| 13%| 16%| 16%| 11%| 15%| 10%] 220 10%| 79| 10%| 16%| 22%| 13%| 7%| 16%| %] 5% 9% 22%| 21%| 15%| 11%| 7%|  6%| 16%| 11%| 13%| 20%| 13%| 11%| 15%| 11%| 12% 12%| 15%| 3%| 17%| 27%| 7% 18%| 5%| 15%)
Public schools 11| ol 13%| 1106] 10%6| 110 110 ove| 1206| 1a%| 13%[ 1106] 796| 60| 15%| 00| 10%| 4%l 9%| 6%| 3% 6% 2206] 10% 29| 79| %l 4% 15%| 8%| 10%| 18%| 1206]  8%| 110%| 10%[ 11% 10%] 11%6] 3% 11%| 24%| 4%| 14%| 79[ 14%




E3. [Police] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following treats Canadians who are visible minorities?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot S50K- | 5100k s25K.- | S50K- |S100K-1 g g o
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 | 5564 [ 65+ [ <s50K [ <100 <$25K <$100 | <$150 <=HS | CollfTech | Univ+ [ CPC | Lib | NDP | BLOC | Green | Other
BC [ AB [skMB| sk | MB | ON | QC | ATL | NB | NS | PEI [NFLD | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 55+ | o002 0 | 88 | FEMTR | DNOE | aay | 1824 | 2534 ' + <850k | <% p + vote

Treat everyone the same|

et ey 18% 21% 24% 22% 25% 19% 18% 11% 20% 23% 15% 28% 25% 23% 13% 15% 16% 21% 22% 21% 26% 10% 12% 16% 14% 14% 18% 22% 20% 15% 17% 19% 14% 16% 20% 15% 18% 14% 34% 8% % 8% 37% 17%)
Mostly the same 22% 25% 24% 25% 21% 28% 19% 24% 22% 26% 21% 14% 22% 26% 19% 15% 22% 28% 19% 25% 31% 12% 19% 25% 10% 21% 24% 27% 28% 18% 25% 24% 16% 19% 23% 22% 22% 25% 32% 21% 14% 6% 23% 15%)
Mixed 28%| 26%| 24%| 27%| 28%| 26%| 27%| 30%| 30%| 28%| 26%| 40%| 39%| 25%| 30%| 23%| 29%| 30%| 23%| 26%| 26%| 23%|  33%| 33%| 26% 20% | 30%| 30%| 28%| 27%| 29%| 27%| 27%| 28% 28% | 28%) 28% | 27%| 24%| 30%| 23% 34% | 21%| 20%
Unfairlv preiudiced 18% 12% 15% 13% 16% 11%) 19% 22% 15% 13% 22% 18% 7%) 17%) 19% 19% 20% 16% 18% 19% 14% 19% 19% 17% 21% 22% 17% 14% 17% 20% 16% 16% 23% 18% 16% 17% 18% 18% 7% 25% 21% 27% 8% 21%)
S::fr‘"‘l‘;‘;"ams EEb 15%| 15%| 1496| 14%| 119%| 16%| 1796| 13%| 12%| 10%| 179% 79| 109 19%| 28%| 13%| 6%| 18%| 9%| 4% 36%|  16% 9%| 29%| 27| 14%| 11%| 6%| 79| 19%| 13%| 13%| 19%| 19%) 13%| 18%| 14% %) 1796| 3| 16%| 35% 25%|  6%| 18%
Tonzbox 40%| _46%| _48%| _47%| 46%| 47%| 37%| 35%| 43%| 49%| 36%| 42%| 47%6| 49%| 32%| 30%| 38%| 4B%| 41%| 46%| 56| 22| 31%| 41%| 2a%| 34%| 35%| 42%| 49%| 48%| 33%| 42%| 43%| 31%| 35%) 43%| 37| _an 40%| _38%| _66%| 29%| 21% 14%| _50%| 32%

329%| 27%| 28%| 27%| 26%| 27%| 36%| 35%| 27%| 23%| 39%| 18%| 14%| 26%| 38%| A47%| 32%| 22%| 36%| 28%| 17%|  55%|  36%| 26%| 50%| 44%| 36%| 28%| 20%| 24%| 30%| 29%| 30%| 43%| 37% 29%|  35%| 31

32%| 35%| 10%| 41%| 56%

3. [The courts and the legal system] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following treats Canadians who are visible minorities?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 890K | 4100k s2sK.- | SS0K- [S100K-1 g g No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 | 5564 [ 65+ [ <s50K [ <100 <$25K <$100 | <$150 <=HS | ColliTech | Univ+ [ CPC | Lib | NDP | BLOC | Green | Other
BC [ AB [skmB| sk | MB | ON | QC | ATL | NB | NS | PEI [NFLD | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554  ss+ | o802 0 | 88 | FEMOR | DENoF | aay | 1824 | 2534 ' + <850k | % p + vote
Treateveryonethesamel  5qoq| pgos 20%| 24%| 2796 21%| 25%| 28%| 25%| 29| 18%| 19%| 36%| 34%| 10| 18%| 24%| 34%| 25%| 3m| asw| 1a%| 17|  26%| 15% 23| 25%| 35| 33| 25%| 26%| 279| 2196| 28%| 26%| 27%| 25%| 28%) 27%| 23%| ados| 17%| 12%| 33%6| 149 a2%| 21%
recardless of race
Mostly the same 26%| 279 _27%| 22%| 22%| 23%| 24%| 20%| 26%| 33%| 20%| 15%| 20%| 29%| 23%| 21%| 26%| 20%| 23%| 329%| 30%| 20%|  21%| 27%| 24%) 75%| _28%| 27%| 30%| 23%| 26%| 29%| 26%| 21%| 26%| 28%| 26%| 21% T5%| _26%| 20%| 27%| 20%| 38%| 17%| 21%| 22%)
Mixed 25%| 27| 229 31%| 29%| 33%| 27| 2296] 25%| 20%| 20%| 40%| 18%| 21%| 30| 25%| 26%| 25%| 26%| 20%| 17%| 24%|  31%| 32%| 22%) 279 25%| 24%| 26%| 25%| 26%| 24%| 21%| 28%| 26%| 23%| 26%| 22% 25%| 20%| 10%| 31%| 25%| 19%| 36%| 26%| 27%)
Unfairly preiudiced 14%| 12%| 119 15%| 16%| 15%| 15%| 13%| 15%| 11%| 10%| 1696| 129 119| 169%| 18%| 15%| _ 0%| 16%| 11%| _ 7%| 20%| 18%| _11%| 23%) 15%| 15%| 10%| _ O%| 14%| 14%| 13%| 20%| _10%| _14%| 14%| 12%| 15% 14%| 12%| _ 7%| 16%| 20%| _ 7%| 20%| _ 6% _16%)
:?::‘“‘I‘;‘:a"’s EEbi 9| 8| 11| 8%| 6%| 9%| 10%| 8| 9| 8| 12%| 11%| S| 6%| 1296| 18%| 9%| 3%| 11%| S| 3%| 23%|  12% 3%| 16%| 199%| 10%| %[ 4%| 26| 120 79| 8%| 12%| 13%| 7| 8| 11% 9| 10%| 29| 10%| 23%| 29| 13%| 5| 12%
Ton2box 52%| 53%| 56%| 46%| 49%| 44%| 48%| 57%| 52%| 60%| 40%| 34%| 65%| 63%| 429%| 39%| 51%| 63%| 47%| 65%| 73%| 33%|  38%| 54%| 30%| 40%| 48%| 53%| 62%| 64%| 48%| 529%| 55%| 46%| 49%| 52%| 55%| 51% 52%| _49%| 73%| 43%| 30%| 72%| 31%| 63%| _aa%|
23%| 20| 22%| 23%| 23%| 23%| 25%| 21%| 24%| 18%| 3106 26%| 17%| 169 28%| 36%| 23%| 12%] 27%| 16%| 9%| 43%| 31%| 1596| 30%| 34%| 24%| 22%| 14%| 11%] 27%| 21%| 21%| 320] 23%| 21%| 22%| 23% 23%[ 229 8%| 26%| 43%| o%| 34%| 11%] 30%)

3. [The health care system] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following treats Canadians who are visible minorities?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 890K [ 4100k s25K.- | SS0K- [S100K-11g, o No
Male | Male | Male | Female | Female | Female 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ | <850K | <$100 <$25K <$100 | <$150 <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ | CPC Lib NDP [ BLOC | Green | Other
BC AB | SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL NB NS PEI NFLD | Male |Female| 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 K + <$50K K K + vote

:e’::‘,;‘:’syg"‘fa‘;esame 33| 28%| 4206| 319%| 35%| 28%| 35%| 2096| 32| 35%| 219| 269%| 48| 42| 25%| 27%| 30%| 40%| 34%| 40| a9%| 210| 21%| 32%| 25% 28%| 33%| 419 309%| 28%| 33%| 36%| 28%| 289 33%| 38%| 32% 36%| 2796| 53%| 24%| 16%| 33%6| 1796| 53%| 29%

Mostly the same 28%| 36%| 24%| 29%| 28%| 30%| 26%| 29%| 30%| 26%| 39%| 29%| 22%| 30%| 27%| 22%| 30%| 31%| 28%| 34%| 29%| 18%|  26%| 34%| 22%) 29%| 31%| 319| 31%| 25%| 30%| 30%| 2296| 28%| 30%| 27%| 20%) 27%| 32%| 20%| 32%| 23%| 38%| 25%| 26%| 24%)
Mixed 22%| 20%| 20%| 24%| 23%| 24%| 22%| 24%| 24%| 25%| 24%| 3a%| 20%| 17%| 27%| 24%| 24%| 19%| 19%| 16%| 17%| 20%| 30%| 21%| 26% 26%| 21%| 19%| 10%| 24%| 24%| 19%| 24%| 25%| 24%| 19%| 23%) 20%| 24%| 14%| 26%| 24%| 19%| 31%| 17%| 28%)
Unfairly preiudiced 10%| 12%| 8%| 9%| 8%| 10%| 10%| 12%| 7%| 5% 11% 8%| 8%| 12%| 13%| 10%| 7%| 12%| 7%| 5%| 14%| 13%| 10%| 15% 10%| _10%| 7|  8%| 12%| 9%| 10%| 12%| 11%| 9%| 11%| 10%) 1106| 11%|  3%| 12%] 21%|  9%| 17%|  4%| 11%)

Racist towards visible
minorities

6%|  9%| 6%| 119 3%) o%| 13%| 6% 2| 8%| 2%| 96|  18%| 9%| a%| 11%| 14%| 6| 5%| 2%| 2%| 10%| a%| 5% 13| 9%| a4w| 5% 5%,

Top2box 61%| 63%| 65%| 60%| 62%| 58%| 61%]

62| 61%| 60%| 55%| 70%| 72%|  52%| 49%| 60%| 71%| 61%| 74%| 78%|  39%|  48%|  65%| 48%| 50%| 57%| 64%| 72%| 71%| 53%| 63%| 66%| 51%| 56%| 63%| 65%| 62%)

| 52%| 49%| 60%] 63%| 59%| B2%| 55%| 30%| 71%| 43%| 79%| 53%)
13%| 14%| 16%| 11%|  8%| 11%| 22%| 26%) 10%| 20%| 9% 5%| 32%| 20%| 13%| 26%| 27%| 17%| 15%| 9%| 10%| 20%| 13%]| 15%| 25%| 20%| 13%| 16%| 15%)

179| 16%| 15%| 17%| 15%| 18%]| 17%]

16%| 18%| 4%| 19%| 37%| 10%]| 26%| 4% 20%)

3. [Banks] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following treats Canadians who are visible minorities?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 890K [ 6100k s25k.- [ SS0K- [S100K-1 g, o No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 | 5564 [ 65+ [ <s50K [ <8100 <825K <$100 | <$150 <=Hs | ColliTech | Univ+| CPC | Lib | NDP |BLOC | Green | Other
BC | AB [skmB| sk | MB | ON | Qc [ ATL | NB | NS | PEI [NFLD| Male |Female| 1834 | 3564 [ S5+ | jo%c | o0 | 02 TSR TENES ) FORTE ) 1824 | 2534 K + <850k [ K + vote
:;:::;‘;z;yg'"fa‘cf samel 00| 3196| a796| 33| 35%| 31%| 28% 36%| 179| 28%| 40%| 379| 249%| 24%| 28%| 37%| 20%| 369| 44%| 20%| 22%| 30%| 219% 27%| 31%| 30| 35| 30%| 20%| 31%| 28| 319%| 29%| 32%| 25%| 33%) 32%| 25%| 49%| 20%| 17%| 33%6| 13%6| 43%| 29%
Mostly the same 32%| _34%| 30%| 33%| 31%| 5% 1% 26%| 30%| 45%| 21%6| 3A%| _31%| 28% 33%| _35%| 35%| _24%| 30| 31| 28% 20%| 35%| 35%| 37%| 20%| 3a%| 35%| 26%| 30%| 33%| 34%| 39%| 3% 30%| 35%| 34%| 32%| 30%| 44%| 31%| 31%| 29%)
Mixed 24%| _23%| 219 20%| 22%| _18%| 26%) 28%| 22%|  o%| 31%| 10%| 29%| 26% 22%| _20%| 17%| _30%| 33%| 2a%| 28% 29%| 23%| 19%| 21%| 26%| 27%| 21%| 25%| 26%| 27%| 20%| 24%| 22% 25%| 26%| 15%| 319 26%| 17%| 39%| 21%| 27%)
Unfairlv preiudiced 9% 8%| _ o%| 10%| _ 8%| 11%| _10%] 4% _16%]| 19%| _ 7%| _ 7%|  11%| 15%| 8% _ 6%| 11%| _ 7%| _ 5%| _18%| _ O%| _ 6%| 18% 9% 7% _ 6%| _ 5%| 10%| 0% _ o%| 13%| _ 8%| _ 9%| 10%| _ 7%| _ 9% B%| 10%|  3%| 11%| 18%| _ 6%| 12%| _ 5% 11%)
:?::‘i:i“e‘:a"’s USHD am| am| 3| S| s%| 5w 5% 6%|  5%] 29%) 5%| 79| an| 2| % 9% 6% 2% 4%) 6%| 3%| 1| 19| e%| 2%| 4| 7| 5| 29|  4%| 4% am|  sw| 6| S| 10%| 1%| 5% 5%
TopZbox 63%| 64%| 67%| 66%| 65%| 66%| 59% 62%| _56%| 72%| 61%| 71%| 55%| 52% 62%| 71%| 79%| 43%| 52%| 67%| 50% 56%| 66%| 73%| 72%| 58%| 62%| 66%| 55%| 61%| 62%| 66%| 65% 63%| 60%| B2%| 52%| 46%| 77%| 44%| 74%| 58%)
13%[ 12%6] 119 14%| 13%| 16%] 15%) 10%[ 223 190%| 79| 10%] 16%| 22% 16%| ow| %] 26%| 16%|  ov| 22% 15%| 119 79| 6% 16%| 11%] 13%| 20%| 13%| 11%| 15%| 11% 12% 15%| 3% 7% 27%| 79| 18%| 5% 15%)
3. [Public schools] In your own community these days, how would you say each of the following treats Canadians who are visible minorities?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot S90K- | $100K sa5K- | S90K |S100K-| g No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 35-44 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ [ <850K | <6100 <825K <$100 | <$150 <=HS [ ColliTech | Univ+ [ CPC | Lib | NDP | BLOC | Green | Other
BC | AB [skmB| sk | MB | ON | Qc [ ATL | NB [ NS | PEI [NFLD| Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 S5+ | jo%f | 5 | 0T RN TANES ) FORTE | 1824 | 2534 7 + <ssoK | <5 3 + vote
:e':::;‘:;yg'";‘:: SaMel  3p06| 30%| 30%| 31%| 33| 20%| 31%| 3106 3106 36%| 209| 28| 45| 30%| 26%| 26%| 29%| 39%| 3206 3706 as6| 20| 220| 339, 219 31%| 40%| 38%| 29%| 20%| 3s%| 25%| 3106 20%| 36%| 33%| 33% 3306 28%| 49%| 229 18%| 37%| 12%| 38%| 32%)
Mostly the same 33%| 34%| 20%| 36%| 36%| 35%| 31%| 37%| 30%| 22%| 37%| 38%| 24%| 379%| 30%| 26%| 35%| 37%| 33%| 39%| 38%| 20%| 31%| 36%] 35%| 35%| 35%| 38%| 20%| 37%| 3a%| 27%| 31%| 37%| 32%| 33%| 30% 33%| 36%| 32%| 37%| 29%| 50%| 35%| 37%| 23%)
Mixed 25% | _26%| 10%| 20%| 20%| 2a%| 27%| 23%| 27%| 28%| 30%| 24%| 23%| 19%| 29%| 28%| 26%| 20%| 27%| 18%| 15%| 30%| 34%| 25%) 26%| _26%| 21%| 20%| 27%| 26%| 21%| 30%| 26%| 26%| 21%| 24%| 26% 24%| _24%| 15%| 30%| 29%| _ o%| _40%| _18%| 31%)
Unfairlv breiudiced 7| 5% 7| 7| 8%| 70| 79| 7%| 7%| 5%| 9% 79[ 3% 10%| 12%| 6%| _3%| 5%| 4%| 20| 19%|  8%| 4% 79| 5% 3|  4%| o%| 5%| 6%| 10%| 8%| 5% 7% 5% 7% 6% | 7| 2%| 8%| 14%| 3%| 9% 4%| o%)
z‘a::’“’i“e:’a"’s SR am| am| s%| ass| 3| 5| a%| 3%| 5| 8| 4%| 119 29%) s%| 8| 4| 19| a%e| 29| 1%| 11% 5% 1% s%| 39| 2| 19| e%| 2%| ass| 8| av| 29| 4| s%| 4% am| sw| 2| 3| 10%| 29| 5| 3% 4%
TopZbox 65%| 6b%| 689%| 67%| 68%| G6b%| 62%| 68%| 61%| 58%| 57%| 65%| 70%| 75%| o%| 51%| 64%| 76%| 65%| 76%| B2%| _40%|  53%| 69%] 62%| _66%| 75%| 76%| 58%| 66Y| 69%| 52%| 62%| 66%| 68%| 66%| 63% 67%| 64%| B2%| 50%| 46%| 87%| 47%| 75%| 55%)
11%| o 13%| 1196] 10%| 11%] 119%] o%| 12%] 1a%| 13%| 11| 79| 6%| 15%| 20%| 10%| a%| 9%| 6%| 3%| 30%| 13%| 6% 12%| 79| 5% 4% 15%| 8%| 10%| 18%| 12%] 8%| 11%| 10%| 11% 10%[ 11|  3%| 119 24%| 4% 14%| 79| 14%)




E4. Over the past year or so, would you say you personally have received poor or unfair treatment from any of these because of your own racial or ethnic background?

Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot S50K- | 5100k s25K.- | S50K- |S100K-1 g g No
Male [ Male | Male | Female [ Female | Female 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ | <850K | <$100 <$25K <$100 | <$150 <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ CPC Lib NDP [ BLOC | Green | Other
BC [ AB [skMB| sk | MB | ON | QC | ATL | NB | NS | PEI [NFLD | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 55+ | o002 0 | 88 | FEMTR | DNOE | aay | 1824 | 2534 ' + <850k | <% p + vote
Police 11% 11% 13% 13% 14% 8%) 15%) 5% 12%) 23%) 20% 9% 10% 7% 21%) 8%) 16% 4%)| 14% 10% 5%)| 14% 13% 19% 5% 10% 11% 4% 17% 27%| 100% 8%
fhecounsandinelegal] g0l | 6% 5% o%| an| a%| 8w | 10% | e 0| 5| 14% an| 8w aw s%| 8% % 0| 4% | 8% 27% 6%
The health care svstem 7% 5% 17% 20%| __9%| _15%] 79| 6%| 6% 10%| 18% 1% 2%] TI%|__8%| 14% 76| _14%) 9% _14%) 75%] 3% 4% 5% 9% 27% 119%)
Banks 5% 5% 5% 15% 4% 6%)| 4% 8%) 10% 7% 6%)| 7%)| 5%) 14% 11% 3%) 11% 7%)| 5% 4% 4% 9% 27% 6%
Public schools 5% 5% a%]__21%) 6% a%| 79| 4% 79| 9%] 79%) 2% 6% 3% 6% 23%| __o%| 6% Ti%[ 4% 5% 27% 8%
::;‘"V“e"; oftheseinthe |~ goy| g7o6| 76| e3%| 100%| 80%| 79| 64% 76%| 88%| 79%| 85%| 88%| 719%| 82| 80%| 84%| 88%| 100%| 93%| 6796| 84%| 86%| 84%| 100%| 83%| 74%| 90%| 77%| 86%| 74%| 87%| 100%| 74% 87%| 84%| 89%| 90%| 75% 73% 769%)
ESa. In Canada, visible minorities with university educations are - on average ~ paid 20% less salary by their employers than colleagues of white or European background.
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 50K | 5100k sa5K- | S90K- |S100K-| g g No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 | 5564 [ 65+ [<s50K [ <100 <$25K <$100 | <$150 <=HS | ColliTech | Univ+| CPC | Lib | NDP |BLOC | Green | Other
BC | AB |SKMB| SK | MB | ON | QC [ ATL | NB | NS | PEl | NFLD | Male |Female| 1834 | 3554 | 55+ | oo | o0 oo | 7a"or | asas | e | 1824 | 2534 2 + <850K | s + vote
:::::i:«ggc::;r: n 77%| 82%| 649 719%| 71%| 71%| 80%| 75| 819%| 83%| 87%| 58%| 7296| 70%| 83%| 79%| 73%| 79%| 72%| 65%| 73%| 85| 81%| sa%| 81%| 78%| 75%| 72| 75%| 81%| 80%| 78%| 73%| 78%| s2%| 78%| 74%| 74| 75% 77%| 79%| 57| 89%| 95%| 70%| o91%| 41%| 80%
Visible minority workers
are less suited for better|  23%|  18%| 36%| 299%| 29%| 29%| 20%| 25%| 199 17%| 13%| 42%| 28%| 30| 179| 2196| 27%| 21%| 28%| 35%| 2796| 15%| 19%| 16%| 19%| 22%| 25%| 28| 25%| 19%| 20%| 22%| 2796| 220%| 18%| 22%| 26%| 26%| 25% 23%| 219| 43%| 119%| 5%| 30%| 9% 59%| 20%)
paving iobs
ESb. Visible minorities make up 22% of Canada’s population but less than 6% of directors of Canadian publicly traded companies.
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 50K | 100K sa5K- | 390K |S100K-| g g No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 35-44 | 4554 | 5564 | 65+ | <$50K | <5100 <$25K <$100 | <150 <=HS | ColliTech | Univ+| CPC | Lib | NDP |BLOC | Green | Other
BC AB |SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL NB NS PEI NFLD | Male | Female | 18-34 [ 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35.54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 K + <$50K K K + vote
g::]i”z"ggc:;: n 51% 56% 38% 44% 43%) 44%)| 55% 48%)| 56% 58% 59% 61% A7%)| 41%)| 60% 58% 51% 45% 45% 40% 40% 69% 62% 50% 62% 56% 55% 47% 45% 45% 54% 50% 50% 52% 55% 50% 49% 55% 47% 48% 59% 23% 68% 74% 29% 67% 17% 60%)|
Lack of qualified
Slasr:gl‘g?;?:::\:‘\oe:'ii B 49% 44% 62% 56% 57%) 56% 45%)| 52% 44%)| 42%)| 41%)| 39% 53% 59% 40% 42% 49% 55% 55% 60% 60% 31% 38% 50% 38% 44% 45% 53% 55% 55% 46% 50% 50% 48% 45% 50% 51% 45% 53% 52% 41% 7% 32% 26% 71% 33% 83% 40%
on the board
E6. Which do you think is the bigger problem for the country today?
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 890K [ 6100k s25K.- [ SS0K- [S100K-1 g, o No
Male | Male | Male |Female | Female | Female 3544 | 4554 [ 5564 [ 65+ [ <s50K | <s0f <825K <$100 | <$150 <=Hs | ColliTech | Univ+| CPC | Lib | NDP |BLOC | Green | Other
BC AB | SK/MB| SK MB ON QC ATL NB NS PEI NFLD [ Male |Female| 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-34 | 35-54 55+ 18-24 | 25-34 K + <$50K K K + vote
People seeing racial
discrimination where it 41% 36% 54% 49% 57% 43%) 38% 40%)| 38% 37% 34% 59% 39% 52% 31% 30% 43% 47% 45% 54% 55% 17% 34% 39% 31% 29% 41% 46% 48% 46% 36% 39% 48% 37% 35% 39% 52% 39% 44% 42% 36% 69% 25% 18% 56% 23% 80% 31%)
reallv does NOT exist
People NOT seeing
racial discrimination 59% 64% 46% 51% 43%) 57%) 62% 60% 62% 63% 66% 41%) 61% 48%)| 69% 70% 57% 53% 55% 46% 45% 83% 66% 61% 69% 71% 59% 54% 52% 54% 64% 61% 52% 63% 65% 61% 48% 61% 56% 58% 64% 31% 75% 82% A44% 7% 20% 69%)
where it really DOES
Diversity Index
Region Gender Age Age_Gender Age (Fine) Income Income Fine Education 2019 Fed Vote
ot 50K | 100K sa5K- | 390K |S100K-| g5 No
ATL NB NS PEI NFLD | Male |Female | 18-34 | 3554 55+ ga:; Female | Female | Female 18-24 | 25-34 35-44 | 45-54 | 55-64 65+ | <850K <$i0 o <$25K <850K <$100 <$i50 + <=HS | Coll/Tech | Univ+ [ CPC Lib NDP [ BLOC | Green | Other vote
Detractors 25% 19% 17%) 15% 30% 23% 34% 17%) 20% 25% 30% 31%) 23% 24% 31% 24% 28% 25% 22% 48% 11% 8% 39% 8% 64% 19%)
Guarded 24% 26%| 25%| 26%| 35%| 25%| 26%| 220 18%| 25%| 27%| 21%) 3%] 25%| 24%| 21%| 25%| 25% 26%| 19%| 20%| 23%| 12%| 33%| 22%| 13%| 24%)
Acceptina 26% 29%| 28%| 28%) 7%|  37%| 23%) 29%| 24%| 27%| 28%| 21%| 25%) 28%) 26%| _28%| 22%| 23%| 25% 24%| 29%| 17%| 33%| 28%| 24%| 35%| 13%| 29%
Advocates 25% 27%| 30%| 30%| 27%| 15%| 17%] 32%| 39%| 24%| 15%| 27%| 16%] 45%| 36%| 24%| 24%| 15%| 15%| 27%| 23%| 25%| 29%| 26%| 23%| 26%| 27%| 21%) 24%|  30% 5%| 34%| 51% 4%]|  35% 9%|  29%)




